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PROGRAM VERIFICATION MEETING NO. 1 – DESIGN COMMITTEE / SEPTEMBER 14, 2017 
 
MEETING START TIME: 12:00 p.m. 
MEETING END TIME: 2:00 p.m. 
 
PRESENT:   
 

University of Wisconsin – La Crosse 
Scott Schumacher Planning & Construction sschumacher@uwlax.edu  
Robert Allen Mathematics rallen@uwlax.edu  
Mike Abler Biology mabler@uwlax.edu  
Kris Rolfhus Chemistry krolfhus@uwlax.edu  
Bernadette Taylor Microbiology btaylor@uwlax.edu  
Eric Gansen Physics egansen@uwlax.edu  
   
   
   
Design Team 
Mike Adler River Architects m.adler@river-architects.com 
Jeff Kocinski SmithGroupJJR jeff.kocinski@smithgroupjjr.com   
Marilee Lloyd SmithGroupJJR marilee.lloyd@smithgroupjjr.com  
   

 
NOTES: 
 
1. A recap of the programming meetings was reviewed and discussed.  The following items were noted: 

a. Initial calculations show an increase of 3,000 sf from where the programming efforts left off in Phase 1.  
This difference came from a slight increase in faculty offices along with further refinement of the 
specialty lab spaces.  

b. The classroom mix analysis is underway and will be running concurrent with the departmental 
programming effort.  Goal is to have something to review at the next meeting. 

  
2. The classrooms were reviewed and discussed.  The following items were noted: 

a. Mike Abler noted that Biology is committed to using a 70-80 seat active learning style classroom for at 
least 30 hours/week.  Group seating of 6 would be ideal. 

b. Design Committee feels there is little demand for 100+ student lecture hall. 
c. 24-32 seat classrooms: 

• Biology has very little need for these spaces. 
• Math, Microbiology, and Chemistry would utilize this size of classroom. 

d. Question was asked if a larger classroom could be equipped with a movable partition to divide the room 
in half when needed.  Scott Schumacher commented that the setup and reconfiguration efforts may not 
warrant the cost of the partition.  Partition could only be used in a room with a flat floor. 

e. Chemistry magic show occurs 1-2 times per year and can occur in many locations across campus.   
f. Prep space adjacent to the larger classroom would be necessary per the Design Committee. 
g. 120-150 seat lecture hall would be used by all departments to some degree.  Daylight not critical. 
h. Eric Gansen commented that the large lecture halls accommodate more than just academic courses.  

Numerous outreach programs and guest speaker are held in these spaces and should be taken into 
consideration for future planning.   
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i. Bernadette Taylor added that Microbiology has numerous sections of 90 students and those would 

work well in a space that seats 120-150.   
j. Cathy Weiss commented that the occupancy needs to be around 80% of the total capacity.   

 
3. The Science Methods Lab was reviewed and discussed.  The following items were noted: 

a. Eric Gansen would prefer this to be located close to the Physics labs.   
 
4. Student Organization space was reviewed and discussed.  The following items were noted: 

a. Design Committee agreed to remove the individual space programmed for Physics and provide one 
combined space of 320 sf to be shared by each department.   

b. Space should include lockable storage and a small work area.   
c. Larger meetings would occur in a conference room. 

 
5. The current floor plan diagrams were reviewed and discussed.  The following items were noted: 

a. Design team will continue to refine as more programming information is collected and adjacencies are 
identified. 

b. Mike Abler commented that hallways need to be wider outside the classrooms.   
c. Kris Rohlfus asked if more basement space could be used for collaborative learning spaces with the 

idea of making it more of a destination space for students between classes and provide more 
opportunities for workshops, games, loung seating, etc.   

d. Design Committee is open to the idea of “thematic organization” and mixing the offices by 
focus/specialty, rather than just by department.   

 
6. The programming of the Building Support category was reviewed and discussed.  The following items were 

noted: 
a. Custodial equipment storage area is needed.  Location to be determined. 
b. General custodial storage is needed 
c. Custodial office/work area is needed and should include desk and locker space. 

 
7. The next round of programming meetings is scheduled for October 4-5, 2017.  Scott Schumacher will coordinate 

meeting times and location.  Agenda will include the following: 
a. Review current space tabulations. 
b. Review laboratory guideplate diagrams, services, and audio-visual requirements. 

 
8. The current space tabulation with edits made during the meetings is included on the following pages for review. 
 

  
Meeting Notes by:  River Architects 
 
This constitutes our understanding of the issues presented.  Contact River Architects, Inc. via phone at (608) 785-2217, or e-mail 
m.adler@river-architects.com if there are any discrepancies. 
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